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**WARNING**

Important Information for Quarantined (Unreleased but not abandoned) Trial

To ensure NVT trial results remain robust, relevant and of the highest quality, it is policy to exclude
quarantined trial data from the published reports. Trials can be quarantined due to: frost,
high CV values, crop damage (spray, animal, or herbicide), waterlogging etc. These events

are random, uncontrollable, unpredictable and extremely variable in both timing and severity

of the damage caused.

Data presented within this report has been made available to provide growers with a transparent
account of the fate of unreleased but not abandoned NVT trials. The data is of no value for the
purposes of head to head variety comparison and will not form part of the trial data for the NVT
website, database and app reporting systems. It should not be used for any variety selection decisions
and it has been excluded from the NVT Long Term MET analysis.

Replication of this data is strictly prohibited and it MUST NOT be used by ANY parties for producing
variety brochures and marketing material, sowing guides, grower notes or ANY OTHER publication or
communication activities.
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Introduction

The quarantine reports are state based and have three major data sections:

- Table list of 2017 unreleased trials for Wheat Barley and Canola (per Crop basis)
- Grain Quality data (as available) for all trials

Subdivided into Trial Yield Data, 1000 Grain Weight, Hectolitre Weight, Protein, Screenings,
Oil, Protein Seed etc.

- Individual Trial reports for all unreleased trials

This is the Western Australia (WA) 2017 Quarantine trials report for Barley, Canola and Wheat.
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Table 1: 2017 WA Unreleased Trials for Barley, Canola and Wheat

Back to Top

Buntine
Kendenup
Merredin
Munglinup
Narrogin
Calingiri
Stirlings South
Calingiri
Stirlings South
Calingiri
Stirlings South
Jerramungup
Stirlings South
Jerramungup
Munglinup
Narrogin

Barley
Canola
Canola
Canola
Canola
Canola
Canola
Wheat
Wheat
Wheat
Wheat
Wheat

BMaA17BUNT6
BMaA17KEND6
BMaA17MERR6

BMaA1l7MUNG6

BMaA17NAGN6
CMIA17CALI6
CMIA17ST.S6
CMRA17CALI6
CMRA17ST.S6
CMTA17CALI6
CMTA17ST.S6
WEaA17JERRE
WEaA17ST.56
WMaA17JERR6

WMaA17MUNG6
WMaA17NAGN6

15-May-17
19-May-17
06-May-17
16-May-17
05-Jun-17
22-May-17
22-Apr-17
22-May-17
22-Apr-17
22-May-17
22-Apr-17
20-Apr-17
22-Apr-17
11-May-17
16-May-17
05-Jun-17

11-Nov-17
29-Nov-17
03-Dec-17
25-Nov-17
14-Dec-17
07-Nov-17
13-Nov-17
07-Nov-17
13-Nov-17
07-Nov-17
13-Nov-17
01-Dec-17
11-Dec-17
01-Dec-17
25-Nov-17
14-Dec-17
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Trial Yield Data

State
Region
Nearest Town
Crop Type
Trial ID
Variety Name
Bass
Baudin
Biere
Bottler
Commander
Compass
Explorer
Fathom
Flinders
Granger
La Trobe
Litmus
Lockyer
Maltstar
Mundah
Oxford
RGT Planet
Rosalind
Scope
Spartacus CL
Topstart

Site Mean (t/ha)
CV (%)

Probability

LSD (Vha)

Analysis Date

Sowing Date

Trial Comments

2017 Quarantine Report Barley WA

WA
Agzone3
Kendenup
Barley
BMaAl17KEND6
t/ha

5.36

5.6
3.53

6.3
5.66
5.24
5.79
5.92
6.04
6.55
5.07
5.04
6.16
6.28
4.76
6.15
6.79
6.26
5.08
5.17
6.26

5.75

4.64

<0.001

0.46
04-Dec-2017
19-May-2017

Trial suffered major

WA
Agzone6
Munglinup
Barley
BMaA17MUNG6
t/ha
3.21
3.72
1.22
3.12
217
0.63
2.91
3.21
4.03
3.25
2.64
1.55
4.22
4.16
1.67
3.55
4.61
3.86
1.25
2.46
3.81

2.88

10.96

<0.001

0.57
04-Dec-2017
16-May-2017

Significant Emu

20

WA
Agzone2
Buntine
Barley
BMaA17BUNT6
t/ha
0.72
0.66
0.77
0.76
0.72
0.77
0.56
0.88
0.49
0.93
1.02
0.52
0.85
0.69
0.74
0.77
0.75
0.89
0.59
0.82
0.89

0.75

31.82

0.6307

0.4
14-Dec-2017
15-May-2017

Trial suffered from
This trial has a CV

53

NVT GRDC

WA
Agzone4
Merredin

Barley
BMaA17MERR®6
t/ha
1.52
1.19
1.4

0.89

1.7
1.14
1.98

1.4
1.44
1.63
1.58
1.73

1.2
1.53
0.88
1.24
1.95
1.31
1.67

1.45
21.54
<0.001
0.53

14-Dec-2017

06-May-2017

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY

Back to Top
WA
Agzone3
Narrogin
Barley
BMaA17NAGN6
% t/ha %
105 3.35
82 3.17
97 1.71
- 248
62 2.33
118 -
79 1.89
137 2,97
97 3.46
99 2.61
113 3.43
110 3.07
120 3.03
83 3.09
106 1.09
61 2.25
86 2.93
135 2.55
90 1.92
115 3.41
- 2.33
2.83
7.52
<0.001
37 0.4
21-Dec-2017
05-Jun-2017
WARNING: THIS
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2017 Quarantine Report Canola WA NVT GRDC Back to Top

Trial Yield Data

State WA WA WA WA WA WA
Region Agzone6 Agzone6 Agzone6 Agzone2 Agzone2 Agzone2
Nearest Town Stirlings South Stirlings South Stirlings South Calingiri Calingiri Calingiri
Crop Type Canola Canola Canola Canola Canola Canola
Trial ID CMIA17ST.S6 CMRA17ST.S6 CMTA17ST.S6 CMTA17CALI6 CMRA17CALI6 CMIA17CALI6

Variety Name t/ha % t/ha % t/ha % t/ha % t/ha % t/ha %
ATR Bonito - - - - 2.07 87 1.22 90 - - - -
ATR Mako - - - - 212 89 - - - - - -
ATR Stingray - - - - - - 1.26 93 - - - -
ATR Wahoo - - - - 2.28 96 - - - - - -
AV Garnet - - - - - - - - - - - -
Banker CL 1.36 70 - - - - - - - - 1.46 175
Bayer 3000 TR - - - - - - 1.06 78 - -
DG 408RR - - - - - - - - 1.57 105 - -
DG 460RR - - 1.57 104 - - - - 1.46 98 - -
DG 560TT - - - - -
DG 670TT - - - - 2.15 91 - - - - - -
Hyola 350TT - - - . -
Hyola 404RR - - 1.09 72 - - - - 1.17 78 - -
Hyola 506RR - - 1.47 97 - - - - 1.58 106 - -
Hyola 525RT - - - - - - 1.18 88 - - - -
Hyola 559TT - - - - 2.31 97 1.15 85 - - - -
Hyola 575CL 21 108 - - - - - - - - 0.89 107
Hyola 600RR - - - - - - - -
Hyola 650TT - - - - 2.59 109 1.39 103 - - - -
Hyola 725RT - - - - - - 1.22 90 - - - -
HyTTec Trophy - - - -
IH51 RR - - 0.88 58 - - - - 1.29 86 - -
InVigor R 5520P - - 1.24 82 - - - - 1.
InVigor T 4510 - - - - 2.84 120 1.61 119 - - - -
Monola 416TT - - - - - - - - - - - -
Monola 515TT - - - - - - - - - - - -
Monola G11 - - - - - - - - 1.4 94 - -
Nuseed Diamond - - - - - - - - - -
Nuseed GT-42 - - 1.4 93 - - - - 1.49 100 - -
Nuseed GT-53 - - 1.49 99 - - - - 1.7 114 - -
Nuseed Quartz - - - - - - - - - - - -
Pioneer 43Y92 (CL) - - - - - - - -
Pioneer 44T02 TT - - - - - - 1.5 111 - - - -

Pioneer 44Y90 (CL) 1.98 102 - - - - - - - - - -
Pioneer 45Y25 (RR) - - 1.93 128 - - - - - - - -
Pioneer 45Y91 (CL) 1.39 71 - - - - - - - - - -
Saintly CL - - - - - - - - - - - -
SF Ignite TT - - - - 2.77 117 1.39 103 - - - -
SF Turbine TT - - - - - - 1.44 107 - - - -
VICTORY V5003RR - - 1.57 104 - - - - 1.54 103 - -
VICTORY V7002CL - - - - - - - - - - 14 168
Site Mean (t/ha) 1.95 1.51 2.38 1.35 1.49 0.83
CV (%) 18.8 22.6 14.59 9.27 8.35 15.91
Probability <0.001 <0.001 0.0507 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
LSD (Vha) 0.57 29 0.6 40 0.6 25 0.2 15 0.2 14 0.2 24
Analysis Date 04-Jan-2018 04-Jan-2018 04-Jan-2018 09-Nov-2017 09-Nov-2017 09-Nov-2017
Sowing Date 22-Apr-2017 22-Apr-2017 22-Apr-2017 22-May-2017 22-May-2017 22-May-2017
Trial Comments This trial has a CV This trial has a CV This trial suffered This site suffered This site suffered This trial had a CV

This site suffered
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Oil

State
Region
Nearest Town
Crop Type
Trial ID

Variety Name
ATR Bonito
ATR Mako
ATR Stingray
ATR Wahoo
AV Garnet
Banker CL
Bayer 3000 TR
DG 408RR
DG 460RR
DG 560TT
DG 670TT
Hyola 350TT
Hyola 404RR
Hyola 506RR
Hyola 525RT
Hyola 559TT
Hyola 575CL
Hyola 600RR
Hyola 650TT
Hyola 725RT
HyTTec Trophy
IH51 RR
InVigor R 5520P
InVigor T 4510
Monola 416TT
Monola 515TT
Monola G11
Nuseed Diamond
Nuseed GT-42
Nuseed GT-53
Nuseed Quartz
Pioneer 43Y92 (CL)
Pioneer 44T02 TT
Pioneer 44Y90 (CL)
Pioneer 45Y25 (RR)
Pioneer 45Y91 (CL)
Saintly CL
SF Ignite TT
SF Turbine TT
VICTORY V5003RR
VICTORY V7002CL

2017 Quarantine Report Canola WA

WA
Agzone6
Stirlings South
Canola
CMIA17ST.S6
%

WA WA
Agzone6 Agzone6
Stirlings South Stirlings South
Canola Canola
CMRA17ST.S6 CMTA17ST.S6
% %
- 44.6
- 42.8
- 454
43.9 -
- 445
- 43.3
43.3 -
44.2 -
- 44.2
- 445
431 -
42.6 -
- 43.9
417 -
44.9 -
445 -
- 45
44.3 -

WA
Agzone2
Calingiri

Canola

CMTA17CALI6

%

48.2

45.4

47

NVT GRDC

%

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY

WA WA
Agzone2 Agzone2
Calingiri Calingiri

Canola Canola
CMRA17CALI6 CMIA17CALI6

%

Back to Top

8 of 99



Protein - Seed

State
Region
Nearest Town
Crop Type
Trial ID

Variety Name
ATR Bonito
ATR Mako
ATR Stingray
ATR Wahoo
AV Garnet
Banker CL
Bayer 3000 TR
DG 408RR
DG 460RR
DG 560TT
DG 670TT
Hyola 350TT
Hyola 404RR
Hyola 506RR
Hyola 525RT
Hyola 559TT
Hyola 575CL
Hyola 600RR
Hyola 650TT
Hyola 725RT
HyTTec Trophy
IH51 RR
InVigor R 5520P
InVigor T 4510
Monola 416TT
Monola 515TT
Monola G11
Nuseed Diamond
Nuseed GT-42
Nuseed GT-53
Nuseed Quartz
Pioneer 43Y92 (CL)
Pioneer 44T02 TT
Pioneer 44Y90 (CL)
Pioneer 45Y25 (RR)
Pioneer 45Y91 (CL)
Saintly CL
SF Ignite TT
SF Turbine TT
VICTORY V5003RR
VICTORY V7002CL

2017 Quarantine Report Canola WA

WA
Agzone6
Stirlings South
Canola
CMIA17ST.S6
%

WA WA
Agzone6 Agzone6
Stirlings South Stirlings South
Canola Canola
CMRA17ST.S6 CMTA17ST.S6
% %

- 21.6

- 254

- 22.6

23.3 -

- 20.8

- 24.4

23 -

22 -

- 22.9

- 22.7

20.3 -

23.1 -

- 22

23.6 -

18.6 -

211 -

- 20.8

21.2 -

WA
Agzone2
Calingiri

Canola
CMTA17CALI6
%

18.8

23
21.7
22.6
19.8
20.7
215
17.4
20.6
21.3
214
20.4
211

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY

WA WA
Agzone2 Agzone2
Calingiri Calingiri

Canola Canola
CMRA17CALI6 CMIA17CALI6
% %

18.7
21.7
20.6
21.3
16.7
214
18.8
20.8
22.3
20.8
21.7

Back to Top
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2017 Quarantine Report Wheat WA NVT GRDC

Back to Top
Trial Yield Data

State WA WA
Region Agzone5 Agzone6
Nearest Town Jerramungup Stirlings South
Crop Type Wheat Wheat
Trial ID WEaA17JERR6 WEaAl1l7ST.S6

Variety Name t/ha % t/ha %
Bremer 1.93 66 1.79 89
Coolah 2.73 93 1.29 64
Cutlass 3.32 114 2.4 119
DS Pascal 2.3 79 2.22 110
EGA Wedgetail 2.5 86 2.1 104
Estoc 3.24 111 1.97 98
Longsword 2.84 97 2.44 121
LRPB Kittyhawk 2.09 72 2.07 103
LRPB Trojan 3.46 118 2.04 101
Magenta 3.39 116 1.94 96
Sunlamb 1.51 52 1.41 70
Tungsten 2.96 101 1.97 98
Yitpi 2.98 102 2.08 103
Site Mean (t/ha) 2.92 2.01
CV (%) 13.1 15.51
Probability <0.001 0.0237
LSD (tha) 0.63 22 0.53 26
Analysis Date 08-Dec-2017 21-Dec-2017
Sowing Date 20-Apr-2017 22-Apr-2017

Trial Comments

Trial affected by

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY

This trial has a CV



Trial Yield Data

State

Region

Nearest Town

Crop Type

Trial 1D
Variety Name

Bremer

Calingiri

Chief CL Plus

Cobalt

Corack

Cutlass

DS Pascal

Emu Rock

Grenade CL Plus

Harper

Hydra

Impress CL Plus

LRPB Arrow

LRPB Cobra

LRPB Havoc

LRPB Scout

LRPB Trojan

Mace

Magenta

Ninja

Scepter

Supreme

Tenfour

Tungsten

Wyalkatchem

Yitpi

Zen

Site Mean (t/ha)
CV (%)

Probability

LSD (vha)

Analysis Date

Sowing Date

Trial Comments

2017 Quarantine Report Wheat WA

WA
Agzone6
Munglinup
Wheat
WMaA17MUNG6
t/ha

3.41
3.55
3.59
4.02

3.6
3.93
3.56
3.34
3.16
3.59
3.89
2.99
3.58
3.84
4.18
3.79
3.89
3.72
3.69
4.01
3.98

3.6
213
3.72
3.49
3.41
3.63

3.68

4.46

<0.001

0.27
04-Dec-2017
16-May-2017

Trial affected by pigs,

%0
93
97
97
109
98
107
97
91
86
97
106
81
97
104
114
103
106
101
100
109
108
98
58
101
95
93
99

WA
Agzone5
Jerramungup
Wheat
WMaAl1l7JERRG6

t/ha

3.05

2.93

3.47

3.18

3.59

3

3.5
2.94
3.16
3.08
2.63
3.73
3.32
3.82
3.01
2.99
3.58
3.02
3.86
3.52
3.45
3.02
3.05
3.71
2.98
3.59

3.32

8.35

<0.001

0.46
08-Dec-2017
11-May-2017

Trial affected by

%

92
88
105
96
108
90

105
89
95
93
79

112

100

115
91
90

108
91

116

106

104
91
92

112
90

108

14

WA
Agzone3
Narrogin

Wheat

WMaA17NAGN6

t/ha

2.46
1.65
1.33
2.02
1.49
2.93
1.82
1.88
2.77

2.2
2.21
1.83
1.64
1.91
1.66
2.22
1.85
1.43
2.18
0.88
2.16
217
1.69

2.3
1.42
1.99
1.01

1.87

11.86

<0.001

0.39
20-Dec-2017

05-Jun-2017

WARNING: THIS

NVT GRDC

%

131
88
71

108
80

157
97

101

148

118

118
98
88

102
89

119
99
77

116
47

116

116
90

123
76

106
54

21
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1000 Grain Weight

State

Region

Nearest Town

Crop Type

Trial ID
Variety Name

Bremer

Coolah

Cutlass

DS Pascal

EGA Wedgetail

Estoc

Longsword

LRPB Kittyhawk

LRPB Trojan

Magenta

Sunlamb

Tungsten

Yitpi

2017 Quarantine Report Wheat WA

WA
Agzoneb
Jerramungup
Wheat
WEaA17JERR6
g/1000 seeds

47

35.8

42.4

37

34.8

41.8

37.8

394

41.2

424

29.6

43

40.6

WA
Agzoneb6
Stirlings South
Wheat
WEaAl17ST.S6
g/1000 seeds

30.4

23.58

26.22

31.66

324

26.9

26.76

28.7

30.16

28.2

21.26

36.2

24.32

NVT GRDC

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY
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1000 Grain Weight

State

Region

Nearest Town

Crop Type

Trial ID
Variety Name

Bremer

Calingiri

Chief CL Plus

Cobalt

Corack

Cutlass

DS Pascal

Emu Rock

Grenade CL Plus

Harper

Hydra

Impress CL Plus

LRPB Arrow

LRPB Cobra

LRPB Havoc

LRPB Scout

LRPB Trojan

Mace

Magenta

Ninja

Scepter

Supreme

Tenfour

Tungsten

Wyalkatchem

Yitpi

Zen

2017 Quarantine Report Wheat WA

WA
Agzone6b
Munglinup
Wheat

WA
Agzone5
Jerramungup
Wheat

WMaAl1l7MUNG6 WMaAl7JERRG

g/1000 seeds
23.63
20.18
21.06
20.87
21.72
21.68
20.62

20.9
20.2
20.32
22.43
19.36

17.97
20.59
19.94
21.84
21.17
18.86
21.65
19.22
18.65
22.42

216
21.87
21.25
22.08

g/1000 seeds
22.4
21
22.8
18.6
21.8
20.4

234
18.7
17.2
17.5

22
19.6
17.4
20.9
18.6
20.7

19.9
221
214
16.8
20.5

21
214
19.3
20.6

WA
Agzone3
Narrogin

Wheat
WMaAl1l7NAGN6
g/1000 seeds

NVT GRDC

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY
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Hectolitre Weight

State

Region

Nearest Town

Crop Type

Trial ID
Variety Name

Bremer

Coolah

Cutlass

DS Pascal

EGA Wedgetail

Estoc

Longsword

LRPB Kittyhawk

LRPB Trojan

Magenta

Sunlamb

Tungsten

Yitpi

2017 Quarantine Report Wheat WA

WA
Agzoneb
Jerramungup
Wheat
WEaA17JERR6
kg/hectolitre

74
72.7
80.1

74
71.6
74.2
72.6
74.2
74.3
76.8
75.4
72.3
74.5

WA
Agzoneb6
Stirlings South
Wheat
WEaAl17ST.S6
kg/hectolitre

77.6

62.3

70.9

71

69.1

65.4

69.7

74.2

64.8

65.7

63.7

65

60.6

NVT GRDC

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY
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Hectolitre Weight

State

Region

Nearest Town

Crop Type

Trial ID
Variety Name

Bremer

Calingiri

Chief CL Plus

Cobalt

Corack

Cutlass

DS Pascal

Emu Rock

Grenade CL Plus

Harper

Hydra

Impress CL Plus

LRPB Arrow

LRPB Cobra

LRPB Havoc

LRPB Scout

LRPB Trojan

Mace

Magenta

Ninja

Scepter

Supreme

Tenfour

Tungsten

Wyalkatchem

Yitpi

Zen

2017 Quarantine Report Wheat WA

WA
Agzone6b
Munglinup
Wheat

WA
Agzone5
Jerramungup
Wheat

WMaAl1l7MUNG6 WMaAl7JERRG

kg/hectolitre

81.9
81.9
80.9
80.9
79.2

81
81.1
81.6
80.5
79.7
80.1
80.4

79.6
80.4
80.2
81.5
81.8
80.9
77.6
81.2
79.2
82.6
81.4
80.4
80.6
83.4

kg/hectolitre
74.7
75.3
75.1
80.3
76.5
76.1

76.1
73.6
741
75.4
77.7
79.4
74.5
76.1
77.9
77.2

75.1
76.5
741
751
74.7
72.6

78
73.6
77.6

WA
Agzone3
Narrogin

Wheat
WMaAl1l7NAGN6
kg/hectolitre

74.45
70.01

72.3
70.74
74.22
73.22
68.35
73.28
69.88
71.82
74.63
71.83
74.72
70.28
73.48
69.67
69.39
72.33
71.37

72.6
74.06
65.57
69.31
68.95
68.09
73.69
72.27

NVT GRDC

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY

Back to Top
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Protein

State

Region

Nearest Town

Crop Type

Trial ID
Variety Name

Bremer

Coolah

Cutlass

DS Pascal

EGA Wedgetail

Estoc

Longsword

LRPB Kittyhawk

LRPB Trojan

Magenta

Sunlamb

Tungsten

Yitpi

2017 Quarantine Report Wheat WA

WA
Agzone5
Jerramungup
Wheat
WEaA17JERRG6
%

15.2
12.7
12.4
12.8
13.3
13.7
13.8
13.4
12.3

13
13.9
12.6
12.9

WA
Agzone6
Stirlings South
Wheat
WEaAl17ST.S6
%0
13
12
11
121
11.8
12.5
11.2
11.4
11.5
12
10.7
12.5
13.1

NVT GRDC

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY

Back to Top
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Protein

State

Region

Nearest Town

Crop Type

Trial ID
Variety Name

Bremer

Calingiri

Chief CL Plus

Cobalt

Corack

Cutlass

DS Pascal

Emu Rock

Grenade CL Plus

Harper

Hydra

Impress CL Plus

LRPB Arrow

LRPB Cobra

LRPB Havoc

LRPB Scout

LRPB Trojan

Mace

Magenta

Ninja

Scepter

Supreme

Tenfour

Tungsten

Wyalkatchem

Yitpi

Zen

2017 Quarantine Report Wheat WA

WA
Agzone6b
Munglinup
Wheat

WA
Agzone5
Jerramungup
Wheat

WMaAl1l7MUNG6 WMaAl7JERRG

%0

10.5
10.5
10.9

10
11.6
10.6
10.5
10.4
10.6
10.5
11.5
10.6

11
10.4
10.2

9.9
10.7
11.5
11.3
10.9
11.4
10.9
10.3
11.6
11.3
11.1

%0
13.5
12.9
12
12.6
11.9
12.1

13
124
12.3
12.3
12.9
11.9
12.3
124
11.5
124

12.5
11.9
12.1
12.1
12.3
12.7
123
12.6
12.5

WA
Agzone3
Narrogin

Wheat
WMaA1l7NAGN6
%

13.8
15.2
16.5
16.4
16.2
11.6
14.4
16.3
13.7
14.2
14.8

16
14.3
16.2
15.9
15.7
15.3
16.1
15.5
16.3
14.4
14.3
14.4
14.7
16.9
15.4
13.5

NVT GRDC

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY

Back to Top
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2017 Quarantine Report Wheat WA NVT GRDC Back to Top

Screenings (<2.2 mm sieve)

State WA WA
Region Agzone5 Agzone6
Nearest Town Jerramungup Stirlings South
Crop Type Wheat Wheat
Trial ID WEaA17JERR6 WEaA17ST.S6
Variety Name % %
Bremer 0.8 3.8
Coolah 3.6 4.6
Cutlass 0.6 4.5
DS Pascal 21 2.6
EGA Wedgetail 1.3 2.8
Estoc 0.8 6.5
Longsword 0.5 -
LRPB Kittyhawk 0.8 4.2
LRPB Trojan 11 3.8
Magenta 1.5 41
Sunlamb 2.2 6.9
Tungsten 0.3 3.6
Yitpi 1 7.4

18 of 99
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2017 Quarantine Report Wheat WA NVT GRDC Back to Top

Screenings (<2.2 mm sieve)

State WA WA WA
Region Agzone6 Agzone5 Agzone3
Nearest Town Munglinup Jerramungup Narrogin
Crop Type Wheat Wheat Wheat
Trial ID WMaAl1l7MUNG6 WMaAl7JERR6 WMaAl7NAGNG6
Variety Name % % %
Bremer 0.3 1 5
Calingiri 0.6 1.3 2.53
Chief CL Plus 1.2 0.4 2.27
Cobalt 0.5 2 7.16
Corack 0.4 1.3 214
Cutlass 0.4 0.9 5.39
DS Pascal 0.6 - 5.96
Emu Rock 0.3 21 6.88
Grenade CL Plus 0.9 1.3 6.46
Harper 0.3 2.7 1.97
Hydra 0.4 2.7 3.39
Impress CL Plus 1.6 1 5.07
LRPB Arrow - 1.3 5.35
LRPB Cobra 2.1 1.9 10.42
LRPB Havoc 1.1 1.6 4.5
LRPB Scout 0.9 1.9 4.51
LRPB Trojan 1.1 1.6 7.21
Mace 0.9 - 2.39
Magenta 14 2.2 5.21
Ninja 0.5 1.7 2.98
Scepter 1.8 21 5.63
Supreme 0.6 3.7 3.47
Tenfour 0.5 1.2 2.1
Tungsten 0.3 2.1 11.09
Wyalkatchem 0.4 0.6 2.24
Yitpi 0.3 2.4 2.52
Zen 0.4 14 6.2
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Varlety Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials
T " | Trial Report

rals
A GRDC INITIATIVE

Buntine - Barley - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  0.75 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 15/05/2017

LSD: 0.40 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 11/11/2017

CV: 31.8% Report Date: 11/01/2018

Probability:  0.6307 Trial Code: BMaAl7BUNT6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Date Comments

18/12/2017 This trial has a CV greater than 15% indicating high variability across the trial. Trial is not to be
released.

18/12/2017 Trial suffered from drought conditions after sowing and did not emerge until early July.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -1 °C
on Aug 2, -1.9 °C on Aug 3, -0.1 °C on Aug 17, -0.4 °C on Aug 18, -0.5 °C on Aug 21, -0.4 °C on
Sep 3. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 34.3 °C on Sep 15, 33.4 °C on Sep 18, 33.1 °C on Oct 2, 32.3 °C on Oct 9, 37.3 °C on Oct
13, 35 °C on Oct 15, 34.3 °C on Oct 20, 33 °C on Oct 22, 32.3 °C on Oct 23, 35.4 °C on Oct 30.
Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards

Page 1 of 6 Buntine - Barley - Main Season - 2017
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Varlety H Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials

¥ Trial Report
Trials

A GRDC INITIATIVE

14/12/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
La Trobe 1.02
Granger 0.93
Rosalind 0.89
Topstart 0.89
Fathom 0.88
Lockyer 0.85
Spartacus CL 0.82
Biere 0.77
Compass 0.77
Oxford 0.77
Bottler 0.76
RGT Planet 0.75
Mundah 0.74
Bass 0.72
Commander 0.72
Maltstar 0.69
Baudin 0.66
Scope 0.59
Explorer 0.56
Litmus 0.52
Flinders 0.49

Temperature Graph

. . 210f99
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-Vraglesty H Grains Research and Develop_rlpr%rlltRCe%rgr(t)ratlon - National Variety Trials
A nr;tlnc INITIATIVE
Pre Harvest Measurements

Measurements

11/04/2017
Number of
Rows per Plot
number

Bass 6.0
Baudin 6.0
Biere 6.0
Bottler 6.0
Commander 6.0
Compass 6.0
Explorer 6.0
Fathom 6.0
Flinders 6.0
Granger 6.0
La Trobe 6.0
Litmus 6.0
Lockyer 6.0
Maltstar 6.0
Mundah 6.0
Oxford 6.0
RGT Planet 6.0
Rosalind 6.0
Scope 6.0
Spartacus CL 6.0
Topstart 6.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Flutriafol 250 g/L 15/05/2017 0.05 L/ha
Diuron 900 g/kg 15/05/2017 0.25 kg/ha
Glyphosate 570 g/L 15/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 15/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 15/05/2017 0.50 L/ha
Bifenthrin 100 g/L 15/05/2017 0.20 L/ha
Bromoxynil 210 g/L, Pyrasulfotole 375 g/L 11/08/2017 0.67 L/ha

. . 23 0f99
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Varlety H Trial Report
Trials
A GRDC INITIATIVE
Chemicals
Ingredients
Isoclast 240 g/L 15/08/2017 0.05 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha

Gusto Gold 15/05/2017 120 14.4 14.4 6
Urea 15/05/2017 100 46 - -
Flexi N (42) 11/08/2017 50 21 - -
Flexi N (42) 15/08/2017 40 16.8 - -
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Tenosols

Tenosols: soils with generally weak pedological organisation in the subsoil.
Sub-Order Yellow-Orthic

Identification Source |CSIRO SoilMapp

Depth Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg mg/kg
clay, 5 clay
17/03/2017 0-10 1.0 11.0 20.00 Colwell
17/03/2017 10-60 1.0 6.0 11.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
17/03/2017 0.7 6.20 5.30 0.0 0.7
17/03/2017 0.3 5.50 4.80 0.0 na

Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

58.0 35.5 30.0 4.0 4.0 3.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

. . 24 0f 99
Page 5 of 6 Buntine - Barley - Main Season - 2017



National Back to Top

Vanety Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials
T " | Trial Report

rals
A GRDC INITIATIVE

Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Canola Unknown Unknown

. ) 25 of 99
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Kendenup - Barley - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield: 5.75 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 19/05/2017

LSD: 0.46 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 29/11/2017

CV: 4.6 % Report Date: 11/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: BMaA17KEND6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

5/01/2018 Trial suffered major grazing and trampling damage late in the season, mostly from emus. Trial
damaged too severely and data too compromised to release.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.2
°C on Sep 24. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event

Analysis and Receival Standards

4/12/2017
Predicted Yield

tonnes/ha
RGT Planet 6.79
Granger 6.55
Bottler 6.30
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4/12/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
Maltstar 6.28
Rosalind 6.26
Topstart 6.26
Lockyer 6.16
Oxford 6.15
Flinders 6.04
Fathom 5.92
Explorer 5.79
Commander 5.66
Baudin 5.60
Bass 5.36
Compass 5.24
Spartacus CL 5.17
Scope 5.08
La Trobe 5.07
Litmus 5.04
Mundah 4.76
Biere 3.53

Temperature Graph
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Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials

Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

Trial Report

Back to Top

15/06/2017 29/03/2017 29/11/2017 3/10/2017 15/09/2017 22/09/2017
Early Growth Number of Shattering Rhizoctonia
Score Establishment | Rows per Plot | Lodging score score Zadoks score | Zadoks score damage
0=No
1 Extremely Lodging, 9 =
Poor -9 0=None, 9= Maximum 0=None, 9= 0=None, 9=
Excellent Maximum number Lodging Maximum score score Maximum
Bass 8.0 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 72.3 56.3 1.0
Baudin 8.0 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 73.0 50.7 0.3
Biere 8.3 7.7 5.0 0.0 0.0 74.3 58.3 0.0
Bottler 8.0 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 73.3 53.0 0.3
Commander 8.0 7.3 5.0 0.0 0.0 72.3 50.7 1.3
Compass 8.3 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 75.0 62.0 0.7
Explorer 8.7 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 73.3 59.7 0.7
Fathom 8.0 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 74.3 62.3 0.0
Flinders 8.0 7.7 5.0 0.0 0.0 72.7 52.7 1.3
Granger 8.0 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 73.0 57.3 0.0
La Trobe 8.0 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 74.0 65.0 1.0
Litmus 8.0 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 75.0 60.0 0.3
Lockyer 8.0 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 71.0 49.3 0.0
Maltstar 8.3 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 71.3 50.0 0.0
Mundah 8.0 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 73.0 60.3 0.3
Oxford 8.0 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 73.0 49.0 0.0
RGT Planet 8.7 7.3 5.0 0.0 0.0 73.0 55.0 1.0
Rosalind 8.0 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 72.0 61.3 0.0
Scope 8.0 7.7 5.0 0.0 0.0 73.7 60.3 1.0
Spartacus CL 8.0 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 74.3 65.0 0.3
Topstart 8.0 8.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 72.0 51.0 0.3
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Cloquintocet-Mexyl 25 g/L, pinoxaden 100 g/L 15/06/2017 0.30 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 15/06/2017 0.40 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 440 g/L 15/06/2017 0.08 L/ha
Clopyralid as K salt 750 g/kg 14/07/2017 0.12 kg/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 14/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
Bromoxynil 210 g/L, Pyrasulfotole 375 g/L 14/07/2017 1.00 L/ha
28 of 99
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" rial Report
Trials H
A GRDC INITIATIVE
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
MCPA 570 g/L 14/07/2017 0.50 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 14/07/2017 0.40 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 14/07/2017 0.00 L/ha
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 4/08/2017 2.50 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 18/09/2017 0.40 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 18/09/2017 0.15 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 18/09/2017 0.01 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Urea 19/05/2017 50 23 - -
Gusto Gold 19/05/2017 125 15 15 6.25
Urea 21/07/2017 75 34.5 = -
Soil Tests
Order Hydrosols

Hydrosols: soils in which the greater part of the profile is saturated for at lease 2-3 months
in most years.

Sub-Order Redoxic
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
30/05/2017 0-10 2.0 92.2 164.00 Colwell
30/05/2017 10-60 2.0 16.0 49.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
30/05/2017 7.4 5.46 5.00 0.2 0.9
30/05/2017 1.3 5.93 5.10 0.1 1.0
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Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

3.6 60.0 32.4 24.4 35.4 10.6 84.8 98.2 102.4 21.0 0.0 0.0

Paddock History

Year Crop Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK
2015 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK
2016 Canola NK NK
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= Trial Report
Trials

A GRDC INITIATIVE

Merredin - Barley - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  1.45 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 6/05/2017

LSD: 0.53 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 3/12/2017

CV: 21.5% Report Date: 11/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: BMaAl7MERR6
Trial Owner: NVT

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -2.1
°C on Aug 2, -2.5 °C on Aug 3, -1.7 °C on Aug 4, -0.4 °C on Aug 6, -1.2 °C on Aug 17, -1.1 °C on
Aug 18, -1.6 °C on Sep 2, -3.3 °C on Sep 3. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 32.2 °C on Aug 2, 32.2 °C on Aug 4, 36.3 °C on Aug 5, 34.2 °C on Aug 16, 32.9 °C on
Aug 17, 37.9 °C on Aug 18, 36.6 °C on Aug 21, 42.1 °C on Aug 22, 38 °C on Aug 23, 41.6 °C on
Aug 24, 34.5 °C on Sep 10, 34.3 °C on Sep 16, 35 °C on Sep 19, 36.1 °C on Oct 13, 32.9 °C on
Oct 14, 36.7 °C on Oct 15, 36.9 °C on Oct 23, 33.2 °C on Oct 30. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards

14/12/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
Fathom 1.98
Rosalind 1.95
Lockyer 1.73
Compass 1.70
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14/12/2017
Predicted Yield

tonnes/ha
Spartacus CL 1.67
La Trobe 1.63
Litmus 1.58
Mundah 1.53
Bass 1.52
Granger 1.44
Biere 1.40
Flinders 1.40
Scope 1.31
RGT Planet 1.24
Maltstar 1.20
Baudin 1.19
Explorer 1.14
Commander 0.89
Oxford 0.88

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

11/04/2017 27/06/2017 24/08/2017
Number of
Rows per Plot | Establishment | 50% Flowering
0= None, 9 =
number Maximum yearday
Bass 6.0 8.3 245.3
Baudin 6.0 8.3 245.3
Biere 6.0 7.7 237.3
Commander 6.0 7.7 2443
Compass 6.0 8.3 242.7
Explorer 6.0 8.7 241.0
Fathom 6.0 8.0 244.0
Flinders 6.0 8.7 245.0
Granger 6.0 8.0 242.0
La Trobe 6.0 8.0 239.3
Litmus 6.0 8.0 239.3
Lockyer 6.0 8.3 243.7
Maltstar 6.0 8.3 2443
Mundah 6.0 8.7 237.0
Oxford 6.0 8.0 247.3
RGT Planet 6.0 8.3 240.0
Rosalind 6.0 7.7 238.3
Scope 6.0 8.3 239.3
Spartacus CL 6.0 8.3 238.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Flutriafol 250 g/L 6/05/2017 0.05 L/ha
Glyphosate 360 g/L 6/05/2017 1.50 L/ha
Diuron 900 g/kg 6/05/2017 0.25 kg/ha
Trifluralin 500 g/L 6/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 6/06/2017 0.10 L/ha
Bromoxynil 210 g/L, Pyrasulfotole 375 g/L 27/06/2017 0.67 L/ha
Isoclast 240 g/L 27/06/2017 0.05 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 27/06/2017 0.15 L/ha
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Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 30/08/2017 0.30 L/ha
Isoclast 240 g/L 30/08/2017 0.05 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Gusto Gold 6/05/2017 120 14.4 14.4 6
Urea 6/05/2017 50 23 - -
Flexi N (42) 27/07/2017 40 16.8 - -
Flexi N (42) 30/08/2017 20 8.4 - -
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Chromosols

Chromosols: soils with a strong texture contrast between the topsoil and subsoil. Subsoils
are not strongly acid and are not sodic

Sub-Order Brown
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg mg/kg
clay, 5 clay
17/03/2017 0-10 4.0 17.0 33.00 Colwell
17/03/2017 10-60 4.0 20.0 28.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
17/03/2017 0.7 6.90 5.90 0.1 na
17/03/2017 0.9 6.50 5.80 0.2 7.6

Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

32.0 53.4 21.0 4.8 27.6 5.0 35.9 47.6 48.2 22.6 0.0 0.0
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Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Canola Unknown Unknown
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Munglinup - Barley - Main Season, 2017

Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials

Trial Report

Mean Yield:  2.88 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 16/05/2017

LSD: 0.57 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 25/11/2017

CV: 11.0% Report Date: 11/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: BMaA1l7MUNG6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Date
8/12/2017

Comments

Significant Emu grazing throughout trial. Trial not released.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event

Heat Event

This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 32.7 °C on Sep 19, 32.6 °C on Oct 2, 33.2 °C on Oct 12, 32.8 °C on Oct 14, 37.3 °C on
Oct 15, 32.1 °C on Oct 21. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards

4/12/2017
Predicted Yield

tonnes/ha
RGT Planet 4.61
Lockyer 4.22
Page 1 of 6
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4/12/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
Maltstar 4.16
Flinders 4.03
Rosalind 3.86
Topstart 3.81
Baudin 3.72
Oxford 3.55
Granger 3.25
Bass 3.21
Fathom 3.21
Bottler 3.12
Explorer 291
La Trobe 2.64
Spartacus CL 2.46
Commander 2.17
Mundah 1.67
Litmus 1.55
Scope 1.25
Biere 1.22
Compass 0.63

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

Trial Report

Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials

21/06/2017 29/03/2017 31/08/2017 24/10/2017
Early Growth Number of Bird or Animal
Score Establishment | Rows per Plot | Zadoks score damage
1 Extremely
Poor - 9 0 =None, 9 = 0 =None, 9 =
Excellent Maximum number score Maximum
Bass 9.0 9.0 5.0 64.3 0.0
Baudin 9.0 9.0 5.0 51.7 0.0
Biere 9.0 9.0 5.0 60.0 4.7
Bottler 9.0 9.0 5.0 57.0 0.7
Commander 9.0 9.0 5.0 60.0 3.3
Compass 9.0 9.0 5.0 60.7 7.7
Explorer 9.0 9.0 5.0 57.7 0.3
Fathom 9.0 9.0 5.0 61.3 0.0
Flinders 9.0 9.0 5.0 58.0 0.0
Granger 9.0 9.0 5.0 60.3 0.7
La Trobe 9.0 9.0 5.0 63.7 0.3
Litmus 9.0 9.0 5.0 61.0 2.7
Lockyer 9.0 9.0 5.0 49.7 0.0
Maltstar 9.0 9.0 5.0 54.7 0.0
Mundah 9.0 9.0 5.0 60.3 3.0
Oxford 9.0 9.0 5.0 50.0 0.7
RGT Planet 9.0 9.0 5.0 57.0 0.0
Rosalind 9.0 9.0 5.0 63.0 0.0
Scope 9.0 9.0 5.0 61.7 4.0
Spartacus CL 9.0 9.0 5.0 61.7 1.7
Topstart 9.0 9.0 5.0 51.3 0.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Paraquat 135 g/L, Diquat 115 g/L 16/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 16/05/2017 1.80 L/ha
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 16/05/2017 2.50 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 16/05/2017 1.00 L/ha
Bromoxynil 210 g/L, Pyrasulfotole 375 g/L 3/07/2017 0.70 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 3/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
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Chemicals

Ingredients Date Rate Units
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 3/07/2017 0.30 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 3/07/2017 0.00 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 3/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 2/08/2017 0.15 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 2/08/2017 0.40 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 2/08/2017 0.00 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 31/08/2017 0.30 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 31/08/2017 0.00 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 31/08/2017 0.15 L/ha

Fertilisers
Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Urea 16/05/2017 50 23 = =
Gusto Gold 16/05/2017 125 15 15 6.25
Urea 21/06/2017 75 34.5 - -
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Sodosols
Sodosols: soils with strong texture contrast between topsoil and subsoil horizons. These
soils are not strongly acid but are sodic and have an ESP greater than 6.
Sub-Order Grey
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

(No Data Found)

(No Data Found)

Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

22.0

226.0 16.4 15.6 26.4 41.8 51.2 72.4 65.2 34.0 0.0 0.0
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Paddock History

Herbicides SETEES

2016 Canola NK NK
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Narrogin - Barley - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  2.83 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 5/06/2017

LSD: 0.40 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 14/12/2017

CV: 7.5 % Report Date: 11/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: BMaA17NAGN6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

3/01/2018 WARNING: THIS TRIAL WAS SEVERELY AFFECTED BY FROST. Frost will affect varieties
differently and trial results will be unreliable and not a true reflection of variety performance or
ranking. These trial results should not be used to make variety selection decisions. Please visit
the Long Term Multi Environment Trial results (http://app.nvtonline.com.au/) for accurate and
reliable trial information.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -1.6
°C on Sep 13, -1.6 °C on Sep 14, -1.5°C on Oct 9, -0.6 °C on Oct 19. Interpret results with
caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 39.8 °C on Sep 19, 32.4 °C on Oct 14, 32 °C on Oct 15. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards
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20/12/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
Flinders 3.46
La Trobe 3.43
Spartacus CL 341
Bass 3.35
Baudin 3.17
Maltstar 3.09
Litmus 3.07
Lockyer 3.03
Fathom 2.97
RGT Planet 2.93
Granger 2.61
Rosalind 2.55
Bottler 2.48
Commander 2.33
Topstart 2.33
Oxford 2.25
Scope 1.92
Explorer 1.89
Biere 1.71
Mundah 1.09

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials

Trial Report

21/07/2017 11/04/2017 19/07/2017
Early Growth Number of
Score Rows per Plot | Establishment
1 Extremely
Poor -9 0=None, 9=
Excellent number Maximum
Bass 9.0 6.0 9.0
Baudin 9.0 6.0 9.0
Biere 9.0 6.0 8.7
Bottler 9.0 6.0 8.7
Commander 9.0 6.0 9.0
Explorer 9.0 6.0 9.0
Fathom 9.0 6.0 9.0
Flinders 9.0 6.0 9.0
Granger 9.0 6.0 9.0
La Trobe 9.0 6.0 9.0
Litmus 9.0 6.0 9.0
Lockyer 9.0 6.0 9.0
Maltstar 9.0 6.0 9.0
Mundah 9.0 6.0 9.0
Oxford 9.0 6.0 9.0
RGT Planet 9.0 6.0 9.0
Rosalind 9.0 6.0 9.0
Scope 9.0 6.0 9.0
Spartacus CL 9.0 6.0 9.0
Topstart 9.0 6.0 9.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Flutriafol 250 g/L 5/06/2017 0.05 L/ha
Diuron 900 g/kg 5/06/2017 0.25 kg/ha
Glyphosate 570 g/L 5/06/2017 2.00 L/ha
Trifluralin 500 g/L 5/06/2017 2.00 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 5/06/2017 0.50 L/ha
Bifenthrin 100 g/L 5/06/2017 0.20 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 5/06/2017 0.15 L/ha
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Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 30/06/2017 2.50 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 31/08/2017 0.30 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Gusto Gold 5/06/2017 120 14.4 14.4 6
Urea 5/06/2017 100 46 - -
Flexi N (42) 31/08/2017 80 33.6 - -
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Sodosols

Sodosols: soils with strong texture contrast between topsoil and subsoil horizons. These
soils are not strongly acid but are sodic and have an ESP greater than 6.

Sub-Order Grey
Identification Source [Laboratory soil test

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg mg/kg
clay, 5 clay
17/03/2017 0-10 1.0 13.0 38.00 Colwell
17/03/2017 10-60 1.0 6.0 6.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
17/03/2017 0.7 5.10 4.50 0.1 9.4
17/03/2017 0.1 6.00 5.20 0.0 na

Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

1.6 170.0 34.6 2.0 50.4 52.3 95.8 77.8 49.3 42.0 0.0 0.0
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Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Canola Unknown Unknown
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Calingiri - Canola - Mid Imidazolinone, 2017

Mean Yield:  0.83 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 22/05/2017

LSD: 0.20 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 7/11/2017

CV: 159 % Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: CMIAL17CALI6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Date Comments

13/11/2017 This site suffered from severe phenoxy herbicide drift damage from a neighboring crop and has
rendered the data too variable and confounded with error. For information on failed and frosted
trial sites, an independent report on unreleased trials will be made available on the NVT website in
January 2018

13/11/2017 This trial had a CV greater than 15% indicating high variability across the trial and is therefore not
released.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -1.4
°C on Aug 2, -1.2 °C on Aug 3, -0.6 °C on Aug 18, -1.6 °C on Sep 3, -0.8 °C on Sep 4, -0.4 °C on
Sep 13,-1.4 °C on Sep 14, -0.1 °C on Oct 8, 0 °C on Oct 9. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 33.4 °C on Sep 15, 33.5 °C on Sep 18, 32.9 °C on Oct 13, 32.4 °C on Oct 14, 33.7 °C on
Oct 15, 32.7 °C on Oct 22, 32 °C on Oct 30. Interpret results with caution.

Trial Exceptional Comments

Comments

13/11/2017 This site suffered from severe phenoxy herbicide drift damage from a neighboring crop and has
rendered the data too variable and confounded with error.

48 of 99

Page 1 of 4 Calingiri - Canola - Mid Imidazolinone - 2017

Back to Top



National

Variety
Trials H

A GRDC INITIATIVE

Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials
Trial Report

Analysis and Receival Standards

9/11/2017
Predicted Yield

tonnes/ha
Banker CL 1.46
VICTORY
V7002CL 1AL
Hyola 575CL 0.89

Temperature Graph

Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

27/06/2017 5/05/2017
Early Growth Number of
Score Establishment | Rows per Plot
1 Extremely
Poor - 9 0 =None, 9=
Excellent Maximum number
Banker CL 9.0 8.7 6.0
Hyola 575CL 8.3 7.7 6.0
VICTORY
V7002CL 9.0 8.7 6.0
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Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Paraquat 135 g/L, Diquat 115 g/L 22/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 22/05/2017 3.00 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 22/05/2017 1.00 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 8/07/2017 0.12 L/ha
Clethodim 240 g/L 8/07/2017 0.50 L/ha
Quizalofop-P-ethyl 100 g/L 8/07/2017 0.30 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 8/07/2017 0.30 L/ha
Diquat 200 g/L 27/10/2017 2.00 L/ha
BS 1000 1000 g/L 27/10/2017 0.00 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Gusto Gold 22/05/2017 100 12 12 5
MAXam 22/05/2017 150 315 = 36
Urea 15/08/2017 50 23 - -
Soil Tests
Order Kandosols

Kandosols: soils that lack a strong texture contrast between the topsoil and subsoil, having
at best a weakly-structured subsoil and not calcareous throughout.

Sub-Order Brown
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
5/09/2017 0-10 2.0 225 29.00 Colwell
5/09/2017 10-60 2.0 11.7 11.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
5/09/2017 25 6.30 5.70 0.1 0.8
5/09/2017 1.0 6.83 6.00 0.1 0.8
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Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

71.8 60.6 27.2 1.0 16.0 29.0 78.0 74.4 40.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Paddock History

Year (0{(0]] Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Wheat NK NK
2015 Canola NK NK
2016 Wheat NK NK
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Calingiri - Canola - Mid Roundup Ready, 2017

Mean Yield:  1.49 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 22/05/2017

LSD: 0.20 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 7/11/2017

CV: 8.3% Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: CMRA17CALI6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

13/11/2017 This site suffered from severe phenoxy herbicide drift damage from a neighboring crop and has
rendered the data too variable and confounded with error. For information on failed and frosted
trial sites, an independent report on unreleased trials will be made available on the NVT website in
January 2018

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -1.4
°C on Aug 2, -1.2 °C on Aug 3, -0.6 °C on Aug 18, -1.6 °C on Sep 3, -0.8 °C on Sep 4, -0.4 °C on
Sep 13,-1.4 °C on Sep 14, -0.1 °C on Oct 8, 0 °C on Oct 9. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering

period: 33.4 °C on Sep 15, 33.5 °C on Sep 18, 32.9 °C on Oct 13, 32.4 °C on Oct 14, 33.7 °C on
Oct 15, 32.7 °C on Oct 22, 32 °C on Oct 30. Interpret results with caution.

Trial Exceptional Comments

Comments

13/11/2017 This site suffered from severe phenoxy herbicide drift damage from a neighboring crop and has
rendered the data too variable and confounded with error.

Analysis and Receival Standards

- . 52 of 99
Page 1 of 5 Calingiri - Canola - Mid Roundup Ready - 2017



National Back to Top

Varlety H Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials

= Trial Report
Trials

A GRDC INITIATIVE

Analysis Receival Standards

9/11/2017 7/11/2017
Predicted Yield o]] Protein - seed

tonnes/ha % %
Nuseed GT-53 1.70 46.70 20.80
Hyola 506RR 1.58 46.00 21.30
DG 408RR 1.57 49.50 18.70
VISTORY 1.54 46.80 21.70
Nuseed GT-42 1.49 46.80 22.30
DG 460RR 1.46 46.90 21.70
Hyola 600RR 1.41 49.90 16.70
Monola G11 1.40 47.20 20.80
nVigor R 1.38 47.70 18.80
IH51 RR 1.29 45.80 21.40
Hyola 404RR 1.17 47.10 20.60

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

27/06/2017 4/05/2017
Early Growth Number of
Score Establishment | Rows per Plot
1 Extremely
Poor -9 0=None, 9=
Excellent Maximum number
DG 408RR 8.7 8.7 6.0
DG 460RR 8.3 8.7 6.0
Hyola 404RR 8.7 8.7 6.0
Hyola 506RR 9.0 9.0 6.0
Hyola 600RR 9.0 8.7 6.0
IH51 RR 8.7 8.3 6.0
InVigor R 9.0 8.7 6.0
Monola G11 8.7 8.3 6.0
Nuseed GT-42 8.7 9.0 6.0
Nuseed GT-53 8.3 8.3 6.0
N 9.0 8.0 6.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Paraquat 135 g/L, Diquat 115 g/L 22/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 22/05/2017 3.00 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 22/05/2017 1.00 L/ha
Glyphosate 690 g/kg 14/06/2017 0.90 kg/ha
Clopyralid as K salt 750 g/kg 14/06/2017 0.12 kg/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 14/06/2017 0.30 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 14/06/2017 0.00 L/ha
Glyphosate 690 g/kg 8/07/2017 0.90 kg/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 8/07/2017 0.00 L/ha
Clopyralid as K salt 750 g/kg 8/07/2017 0.12 kg/ha
Clethodim 240 g/L 8/07/2017 0.50 L/ha
Quizalofop-P-ethyl 100 g/L 8/07/2017 0.30 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 8/07/2017 0.30 L/ha
Diquat 200 g/L 27/10/2017 2.00 L/ha
BS 1000 1000 g/L 27/10/2017 0.00 L/ha
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Fertilisers
Product Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Gusto Gold 22/05/2017 100 12 12 5
MAXam 22/05/2017 150 315 - 36
Urea 15/08/2017 50 23 - -
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Kandosols

Kandosols: soils that lack a strong texture contrast between the topsoil and subsoil, having
at best a weakly-structured subsoil and not calcareous throughout.

Sub-Order Brown
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
5/09/2017 0-10 2.0 22,5 29.00 Colwell
5/09/2017 10-60 2.0 11.7 11.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
5/09/2017 25 6.30 5.70 0.1 0.8
5/09/2017 1.0 6.83 6.00 0.1 0.8

Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

71.8 60.6 27.2 1.0 16.0 29.0 78.0 74.4 40.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Paddock History

Year Crop Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Wheat NK NK
2015 Canola NK NK
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Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Wheat NK NK
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Calingiri - Canola - Mid Triazine, 2017

Mean Yield:  1.35 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 22/05/2017

LSD: 0.20 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 7/11/2017

CV: 9.3% Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: CMTA17CALI6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

13/11/2017 This site suffered from severe phenoxy herbicide drift damage from a neighboring crop and has
rendered the data too variable and confounded with error. For information on failed and frosted
trial sites, an independent report on unreleased trials will be made available on the NVT website in
January 2018.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -1.4
°C on Aug 2, -1.2 °C on Aug 3, -0.6 °C on Aug 18, -1.6 °C on Sep 3, -0.8 °C on Sep 4, -0.4 °C on
Sep 13,-1.4 °C on Sep 14, -0.1 °C on Oct 8, 0 °C on Oct 9. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering

period: 33.4 °C on Sep 15, 33.5 °C on Sep 18, 32.9 °C on Oct 13, 32.4 °C on Oct 14, 33.7 °C on
Oct 15, 32.7 °C on Oct 22, 32 °C on Oct 30. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards
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Analysis Receival Standards

9/11/2017 7/11/2017
Predicted Yield o]] Protein - seed

tonnes/ha % %
?E’OTpThi",C 1.68 47.10 20.60
InVigor T 4510 1.61 46.00 21.30
Ploneer 44702 1.50 46.20 21.40
SF Turbine TT 1.44 46.20 21.10
Hyola 650TT 1.39 46.60 21.50
SF Ignite TT 1.39 46.80 20.40
Hyola 350TT 1.30 45.70 22.60
ATR Stingray 1.26 45.40 23.00
ATR Bonito 1.22 48.20 18.80
Hyola 725RT 1.22 48.70 17.40
Hyola 525RT 1.18 47.80 19.80
Hyola 559TT 1.15 47.80 20.70
Bayer 3000 TR 1.06 47.00 21.70

Temperature Graph
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Pre-Harvest Measurements
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27/06/2017 8/06/2017
Early Growth Number of
Score Establishment | Rows per Plot
1 Extremely
Poor - 9 0 =None, 9 =
Excellent Maximum number
ATR Bonito 9.0 8.3 6.0
ATR Stingray 8.0 8.0 6.0
Bayer 3000 TR 8.3 8.3 6.0
Hyola 350TT 9.0 8.7 6.0
Hyola 525RT 8.3 8.0 6.0
Hyola 559TT 8.7 8.7 6.0
Hyola 650TT 8.3 8.7 6.0
Hyola 725RT 8.3 9.0 6.0
?&Thic 7.7 8.3 6.0
InVigor T 4510 7.7 7.7 6.0
_I?jlf)neer 44702 90 8.7 6.0
SFIgnite TT 7.0 7.3 6.0
SF Turbine TT 9.0 8.3 6.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Paraquat 135 g/L, Diquat 115 g/L 22/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 22/05/2017 3.00 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 22/05/2017 1.00 L/ha
Imazamox 33 g/L, Imazapyr 15 g/L 14/07/2017 0.75 L/ha
Clopyralid as K salt 750 g/kg 14/07/2017 0.12 kg/ha
Paraffinic Oil 582 g/L 14/07/2017 0.01 L/ha
Atrazine 900 g/kg 14/07/2017 1.10 kg/ha
Clopyralid as K salt 750 g/kg 14/07/2017 0.12 kg/ha
Paraffinic Oil 582 g/L 14/07/2017 0.01 L/ha
Diquat 200 g/L 27/10/2017 2.00 L/ha
BS 1000 1000 g/L 27/10/2017 0.00 L/ha
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Fertilisers
Product Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Gusto Gold 22/05/2017 100 12 12 5
MAXam 22/05/2017 150 31.5 - 36
Urea 14/07/2017 100 46 - -
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Kandosols

Kandosols: soils that lack a strong texture contrast between the topsoil and subsoil, having
at best a weakly-structured subsoil and not calcareous throughout.

Sub-Order Brown
Identification Source |CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mgrkg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
5/09/2017 0-10 2.0 22.5 29.00 Colwell
5/09/2017 10-60 2.0 11.7 11.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
5/09/2017 25 6.30 5.70 0.1 0.8
5/09/2017 1.0 6.83 6.00 0.1 0.8

Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

71.8 60.6 27.2 1.0 16.0 29.0 78.0 74.4 40.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Paddock History

Year Crop Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Wheat NK NK
2015 Canola NK NK
2016 Wheat NK NK
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Stirlings South - Canola - Mid Imidazolinone, 2017

Mean Yield:  1.95 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 22/04/2017

LSD: 0.57 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 13/11/2017

CV: 18.8 % Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: CMIAL17ST.S6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

5/01/2018 This trial has a CV greater than 15% indicating high variability across the trial. Trial is not to be
released.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.3
°C on Sep 13. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event

Analysis and Receival Standards

Analysis Receival Standards

2/01/2018 13/11/2017
Predicted Yield Oil Protein - seed
tonnes/ha % %
Hyola 575CL 2.10 42.40 24.10
Pioneer 44Y90
(L) 1.98 44.00 22.80
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Analysis Receival Standards
2/01/2018 13/11/2017
Predicted Yield o]] Protein - seed
tonnes/ha % %
Pioneer 45Y91
(L) 1.39 43.20 23.10
Banker CL 1.36 42.80 22.60

Temperature Graph

Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

15/06/2017 6/04/2017 12/11/2017 24/07/2017
Early Growth Number of Shattering
Score Establishment | Rows per Plot | Lodging score score 50% Flowering
1 Extremely 0 = No Lodging,
Poor - 9 0 =None, 9= 9 = Maximum | O0=None, 9 =
Excellent Maximum number Lodging Maximum yearday
Banker CL 8.7 8.0 6.0 3.0 2.3 208.0
Hyola 575CL 8.0 7.7 6.0 0.7 1.7 200.3
Pioneer 44Y90 8.7 7.7 6.0 2.3 2.3 203.7
(CL)
(P(':‘)Lr)‘eer 45v9l 8.0 7.7 6.0 3.0 2.0 209.7
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Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Imazamox 33 g/L, Imazapyr 15 g/L 20/05/2017 0.75 L/ha
Clethodim 240 g/L 20/05/2017 0.50 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 20/05/2017 0.00 L/ha
Quizalofop-P-ethyl 100 g/L 15/06/2017 0.38 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 15/06/2017 0.30 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 15/06/2017 0.00 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 14/07/2017 0.40 L/ha
Diquat 200 g/L 31/10/2017 2.00 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Gusto Gold 22/04/2017 140 16.8 16.8 7
MAXam 22/04/2017 150 31.5 - 36
Urea 13/06/2017 100 46 - -
MAXam 24/07/2017 150 31.5 - 36
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Tenosols

Tenosols: soils with generally weak pedological organisation in the subsoil.
Sub-Order Bleached-Orthic

Identification Source |CSIRO SoilMapp

Depth Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mgrkg mgrkg
clay, 5 clay
30/05/2017 0-10 2.0 53.0 28.00 Colwell
30/05/2017 10-60 2.0 11.0 18.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
30/05/2017 2.0 6.10 5.50 0.2 3.8
30/05/2017 0.8 5.71 4.80 0.1 4.2
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Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

7.0 82.8 59.4 78.5 51.5 83.8 98.4 75.3 146.2 27.0 0.0 0.0

Paddock History

Year Crop Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Barley NK NK
2015 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK
2016 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK
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Stirlings South - Canola - Mid Roundup Ready, 2017

Mean Yield:  1.51 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 22/04/2017

LSD: 0.60 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 13/11/2017

CV: 22.6 % Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: CMRA17ST.S6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

5/01/2018 This trial has a CV greater than 15% indicating high variability across the trial. Trial is not to be
released.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.3
°C on Sep 13. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event

Analysis and Receival Standards

Analysis Receival Standards

2/01/2018 13/11/2017
Predicted Yield Oil Protein - seed
tonnes/ha % %
Pioneer 45Y25
(RR) 1.93 44 .50 21.10
DG 460RR 1.57 43.90 23.30
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Analysis Receival Standards

2/01/2018 13/11/2017
Predicted Yield o]] Protein - seed

tonnes/ha % %
VISTORY 1.57 44.30 21.20
Nuseed GT-53 1.49 44.90 18.60
Hyola 506RR 1.47 44.20 22.00
Nuseed GT-42 1.40 41.70 23.60
nVigor R 1.24 42.60 23.10
Hyola 404RR 1.09 43.30 23.00
IH51 RR 0.88 43.10 20.30

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

15/06/2017 6/04/2017 12/11/2017 24/07/2017
Early Growth Number of Shattering
Score Establishment | Rows per Plot | Lodging score score 50% Flowering
1 Extremely 0=No quging,
Poor - 9 0 =None, 9 = 9 =Maximum | 0= None, 9 =
Excellent Maximum number Lodging Maximum yearday

DG 460RR 8.7 7.0 6.0 2.0 2.3 203.7
Hyola 404RR 7.3 6.0 6.0 6.3 4.7 199.0
Hyola 506RR 8.0 7.3 6.0 2.7 2.3 202.3
IH51 RR 7.7 6.3 6.0 5.0 2.3 206.7
InVigor R 8.0 6.3 6.0 2.7 1.7 209.7
Nuseed GT-42 8.0 7.0 6.0 4.7 3.0 203.0
Nuseed GT-53 8.0 6.7 6.0 3.0 2.0 209.0
?FL‘;{”)eer 45Y25 7.7 6.3 6.0 3.3 2.7 2105
VISTORY 7.3 7.0 6.0 1.0 1.7 210.3
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Glyphosate 690 g/kg 20/05/2017 0.90 kg/ha
Quizalofop-P-ethyl 100 g/L 15/06/2017 0.38 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 15/06/2017 0.30 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 15/06/2017 0.00 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 14/07/2017 0.40 L/ha
Diquat 200 g/L 31/10/2017 2.00 L/ha
Fertilisers
Product Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha
Gusto Gold 22/04/2017 140 16.8 16.8 7
MAXam 22/04/2017 150 315 = 36
Urea 13/06/2017 100 46 - -
MAXam 24/07/2017 150 315 = 36
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Soil Tests

Soil Classification Details

Order Tenosols

Tenosols: soils with generally weak pedological organisation in the subsoil.
Sub-Order Bleached-Orthic

Identification Source |CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mgrkg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
30/05/2017 0-10 2.0 53.0 28.00 Colwell
30/05/2017 10-60 2.0 11.0 18.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
30/05/2017 2.0 6.10 5.50 0.2 3.8
30/05/2017 0.8 5.71 4.80 0.1 4.2

Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

7.0 82.8 59.4 78.5 51.5 83.8 98.4 75.3 146.2 27.0 0.0 0.0

Paddock History

Year Crop Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Barley NK NK
2015 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK
2016 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK
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Stirlings South - Canola - Mid Triazine, 2017

Mean Yield:  2.38 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 22/04/2017

LSD: 0.60 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 13/11/2017

CV: 14.6 % Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability:  0.0507 Trial Code: CMTA17ST.S6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

5/01/2018 This trial suffered from waterlogging and has a CV of 15% indicating high variability across the

trial. Trial is not to be released.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.3
°C on Sep 13. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event

Analysis and Receival Standards

Analysis Receival Standards

2/01/2018 13/11/2017
Predicted Yield oil Protein - seed
tonnes/ha % %
InVigor T 4510 2.84 43.90 22.00
SF Ignite TT 2.77 45.00 20.80
Hyola 350TT 2.59 43.30 24.40
Page 1 of 4 Stirlings South - Canola - Mid Triazine - 206.‘3L97Of %
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Analysis Receival Standards

2/01/2018 13/11/2017
Predicted Yield o]] Protein - seed

tonnes/ha % %
Hyola 650TT 2.59 44.50 22.70
Hyola 559TT 2.31 44.20 22.90
ATR Wahoo 2.28 45.40 22.60
DG 670TT 2.15 44.50 20.80
ATR Mako 2.12 42.80 25.40
ATR Bonito 2.07 44.60 21.60

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

15/06/2017 6/04/2017 12/11/2017 24/07/2017
Early Growth Number of Shattering
Score Establishment | Rows per Plot | Lodging score score 50% Flowering
1 Extremely 0=No quging,
Poor -9 0 =None, 9= 9 = Maximum | 0= None, 9 =
Excellent Maximum number Lodging Maximum yearday
ATR Bonito 7.3 5.7 5.0 3.3 1.0 206.0
ATR Mako 8.7 6.3 5.0 3.7 1.3 202.3
ATR Wahoo 7.7 7.0 5.0 0.7 0.0 210.3
DG 670TT 6.3 5.3 5.0 0.0 0.7 207.3
Hyola 350TT 8.7 7.0 5.0 2.0 1.3 196.0
Hyola 559TT 7.7 6.7 5.0 1.3 1.3 205.7
Hyola 650TT 8.0 6.7 5.0 1.0 1.3 205.7
InVigor T 4510 7.3 6.3 5.0 2.3 1.3 204.3
SF Ignite TT 6.3 5.3 5.0 0.0 0.0 209.5
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Clethodim 240 g/L 20/05/2017 0.50 L/ha
Atrazine 900 g/kg 20/05/2017 2.20 kg/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 20/05/2017 0.00 L/ha
Quizalofop-P-ethyl 100 g/L 15/06/2017 0.38 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 15/06/2017 0.30 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 15/06/2017 0.00 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 14/07/2017 0.40 L/ha
Diquat 200 g/L 31/10/2017 2.00 L/ha
Fertilisers
Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha

Gusto Gold 22/04/2017 140 16.8 16.8 7
MAXam 22/04/2017 150 31.5 = 36
Urea 20/05/2017 50 23 = =
Gusto Gold 20/05/2017 100 12 12 5
Urea 13/06/2017 100 46 = =
MAXam 24/07/2017 150 31.5 = 36
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Soil Tests

Soil Classification Details

Order Tenosols

Tenosols: soils with generally weak pedological organisation in the subsoil.
Sub-Order Bleached-Orthic

Identification Source |CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mgrkg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
30/05/2017 0-10 2.0 53.0 28.00 Colwell
30/05/2017 10-60 2.0 11.0 18.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
30/05/2017 2.0 6.10 5.50 0.2 3.8
30/05/2017 0.8 5.71 4.80 0.1 4.2

Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

7.0 82.8 59.4 78.5 51.5 83.8 98.4 75.3 146.2 27.0 0.0 0.0

Paddock History

Year Crop Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Barley NK NK
2015 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK
2016 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK
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Jerramungup - Wheat - Early Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  2.92 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 20/04/2017

LSD: 0.63 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 1/12/2017

CV: 13.1% Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: WEaA17JERR6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Date Comments
18/12/2017 Trial affected by spray drift, not to be released.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.6
°C on Sep 13. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 34.1 °C on Sep 14, 35.5 °C on Sep 16, 34.8 °C on Oct 1, 37.6 °C on Oct 2, 37.9 °C on Oct
8,38.7 °C on Oct 9, 40.7 °C on Oct 11, 40.7 °C on Oct 12, 46.2 °C on Oct 13, 48.9 °C on Oct 14,
48.8 °C on Oct 15, 36.3 °C on Oct 18, 44 °C on Oct 19, 44.3 °C on Oct 20, 40.5 °C on Oct 21,
34.9 °C on Oct 29, 35.7 °C on Oct 30, 33.3 °C on Oct 31. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards
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Trial Report

8/12/2017 1/12/2017
Screenings
Hectolitre (<2.0mm 1000 grain
Predicted Yield Weight Protein sieve) weight
tonnes/ha kg/hectolitre % % 0/1000 seeds
LRPB Trojan 3.46 74.30 12.30 1.10 41.20
Magenta 3.39 76.80 13.00 1.50 42.40
Cutlass 3.32 80.10 12.40 0.60 42.40
Estoc 3.24 74.20 13.70 0.80 41.80
Yitpi 2.98 74.50 12.90 1.00 40.60
Tungsten 2.96 72.30 12.60 0.30 43.00
Longsword 2.84 72.60 13.80 0.50 37.80
Coolah 2.73 72.70 12.70 3.60 35.80
Evc;’ggeta” 2.50 71.60 13.30 1.30 34.80
DS Pascal 2.30 74.00 12.80 2.10 37.00
k';gﬁawk 2.09 74.20 13.40 0.80 39.40
Bremer 1.93 74.00 15.20 0.80 47.00
Sunlamb 1.51 75.40 13.90 2.20 29.60

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

5/07/2017 18/04/2017 17/08/2017
Early Growth Number of
Score Establishment | Rows per Plot | Zadoks score
1 Extremely

Poor -9 0=None, 9=

Excellent Maximum number score
Bremer 9.0 9.0 6.0 63.0
Coolah 9.0 9.0 6.0 60.3
Cutlass 9.0 9.0 6.0 57.3
DS Pascal 9.0 8.0 6.0 56.3
EVGeﬁg ctai 9.0 8.0 6.0 437
Estoc 9.0 8.0 6.0 58.0
Longsword 9.0 9.0 6.0 46.7
kﬁgﬁawk 9.0 9.0 6.0 44.7
LRPB Trojan 9.0 9.0 6.0 59.3
Magenta 9.0 7.7 6.0 58.3
Sunlamb 9.0 8.0 6.0 45.3
Tungsten 9.0 8.0 6.0 55.7
Yitpi 9.0 9.0 6.0 56.7
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Paraquat 135 g/L, Diquat 115 g/L 11/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 11/05/2017 2.50 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 11/05/2017 1.60 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 11/05/2017 1.00 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 11/05/2017 0.40 L/ha
Bifenthrin 100 g/L 11/05/2017 0.20 L/ha
Bromoxynil 210 g/L, Pyrasulfotole 375 g/L 24/07/2017 0.70 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 24/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 24/07/2017 0.30 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 24/07/2017 1.00 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 24/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 17/08/2017 0.30 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 17/08/2017 0.00 L/ha
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Chemicals
Ingredients
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 17/08/2017 0.15 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha

Gusto Gold 20/04/2017 100 12 12 5
Urea 20/04/2017 100 46 - -
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Sodosols

Sodosols: soils with strong texture contrast between topsoil and subsoil horizons. These
soils are not strongly acid but are sodic and have an ESP greater than 6.

Sub-Order Yellow
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg mg/kg
clay, 5 clay
30/05/2017 0-10 2.0 51.0 29.00 Colwell
30/05/2017 10-60 2.0 4.0 16.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
30/05/2017 14 5.32 4.70 0.2 2.6
30/05/2017 0.1 5.32 4.30 0.0 4.1
Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

0.0 98.2 36.2 20.2 25.1 30.6 45.1 54.5 58.3 26.5 0.0 0.0
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Paddock History

Year Crop Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK

2015 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK

2016 Canola NK NK
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Stirlings South - Wheat - Early Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  2.01 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 22/04/2017

LSD: 0.53 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 11/12/2017

CV: 155% Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability:  0.0237 Trial Code: WEaAl7ST.S6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

5/01/2018 This trial has a CV greater than 15% indicating high variability across the trial. Trial is not to be
released.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -1.6
°C on Sep 13, -0.2 °C on Sep 14. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 32.9 °C on Aug 27, 35.4 °C on Aug 28, 33 °C on Sep 6, 32.9 °C on Oct 12. Interpret
results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards
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Analysis Receival Standards

21/12/2017 11/12/2017
Screenings
Hectolitre (<2.0mm 1000 grain
Predicted Yield Weight Protein sieve) weight
tonnes/ha kg/hectolitre % % 0/1000 seeds
Longsword 2.44 69.70 11.20 26.76
Cutlass 2.40 70.90 11.00 4.50 26.22
DS Pascal 2.22 71.00 12.10 2.60 31.66
Evc;’ggeta” 2.10 69.10 11.80 2.80 32.40
Yitpi 2.08 60.60 13.10 7.40 24.32
k';gﬁawk 2.07 74.20 11.40 4.20 28.70
LRPB Trojan 2.04 64.80 11.50 3.80 30.16
Estoc 1.97 65.40 12.50 6.50 26.90
Tungsten 1.97 65.00 12.50 3.60 36.20
Magenta 1.94 65.70 12.00 4.10 28.20
Bremer 1.79 77.60 13.00 3.80 30.40
Sunlamb 1.41 63.70 10.70 6.90 21.26
Coolah 1.29 62.30 12.00 4.60 23.58

Temperature Graph
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Pre-Harvest Measurements

15/06/2017 3/05/2017
Early Growth Number of
Score Establishment | Rows per Plot
1 Extremely
Poor -9 0=None, 9=
Excellent Maximum number
Bremer 8.0 7.3 6.0
Coolah 7.3 7.3 6.0
Cutlass 7.0 7.0 6.0
DS Pascal 7.0 7.7 6.0
\'fv%ﬁgeta“ 6.7 7.3 6.0
Estoc 8.0 7.7 6.0
Longsword 7.3 7.3 6.0
kﬁgﬁawk 5.7 5.7 6.0
LRPB Trojan 6.7 6.7 6.0
Magenta 7.0 6.7 6.0
Sunlamb 6.7 8.0 6.0
Tungsten 7.7 7.7 6.0
Yitpi 7.3 7.7 6.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Bromoxynil 210 g/L, Pyrasulfotole 375 g/L 15/06/2017 0.70 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 15/06/2017 0.30 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 15/06/2017 0.40 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 15/06/2017 0.00 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 24/07/2017 0.40 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 24/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 24/07/2017 0.00 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 20/10/2017 0.15 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 20/10/2017 0.40 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 20/10/2017 0.00 L/ha
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Fertilisers
Product Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Gusto Gold 22/04/2017 100 12 12 5
Urea 22/04/2017 100 46 - -
Urea 13/06/2017 100 46 - -
MAXam 24/07/2017 150 31.5 - 36
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Tenosols

Tenosols: soils with generally weak pedological organisation in the subsoil.
Sub-Order Bleached-Orthic

Identification Source |CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mgrkg mgrkg
clay, 5 clay
30/05/2017 0-10 2.0 43.0 79.00 Colwell
30/05/2017 10-60 2.0 10.0 53.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
30/05/2017 3.5 5.59 5.00 0.2 4.1
30/05/2017 1.2 5.85 5.00 0.1 3.5
Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

7.0 82.8 59.4 78.5 515 83.8 98.4 75.3 146.2 27.0 0.0 0.0

Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK
2015 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK
2016 Canola NK NK
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Jerramungup - Wheat - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  3.32 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 11/05/2017

LSD: 0.46 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 1/12/2017

CV: 8.4 % Report Date: 8/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: WMaAl17JERR6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Date Comments
18/12/2017 Trial affected by spray drift, not to be released.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.6
°C on Sep 13. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 34.1 °C on Sep 14, 35.5 °C on Sep 16, 34.8 °C on Oct 1, 37.6 °C on Oct 2, 37.9 °C on Oct
8,38.7 °C on Oct 9, 40.7 °C on Oct 11, 40.7 °C on Oct 12, 46.2 °C on Oct 13, 48.9 °C on Oct 14,
48.8 °C on Oct 15, 36.3 °C on Oct 18, 44 °C on Oct 19, 44.3 °C on Oct 20, 40.5 °C on Oct 21,
34.9 °C on Oct 29, 35.7 °C on Oct 30, 33.3 °C on Oct 31. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards
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Analysis Receival Standards

8/12/2017 1/12/2017
Screenings
Hectolitre (<2.0mm 1000 grain
Predicted Yield Weight Protein sieve) weight
tonnes/ha kg/hectolitre % % 0/1000 seeds

Ninja 3.86 76.50 11.90 1.70 22.10
LRPB Havoc 3.82 76.10 12.40 1.60 20.90
LRPB Arrow 3.73 79.40 11.90 1.30 19.60
Wyalkatchem 3.71 78.00 12.30 0.60 21.40
Corack 3.59 76.50 11.90 1.30 21.80
Zen 3.59 77.60 12.50 1.40 20.60
Mace 3.58
Scepter 3.52 74.10 12.10 2.10 21.40
Emu Rock 3.50 76.10 13.00 2.10 23.40
Chief CL Plus 3.47 75.10 12.00 0.40 22.80
Supreme 3.45 75.10 12.10 3.70 16.80
LRPB Cobra 3.32 74.50 12.30 1.90 17.40
Cobalt 3.18 80.30 12.60 2.00 18.60
Harper 3.16 74.10 12.30 2.70 17.20
Hydra 3.08 75.40 12.30 2.70 17.50
Bremer 3.05 74.70 13.50 1.00 22.40
Tungsten 3.05 72.60 12.70 2.10 21.00
Magenta 3.02 75.10 12.50 2.20 19.90
Tenfour 3.02 74.70 12.30 1.20 20.50
LRPB Scout 3.01 77.90 11.50 1.90 18.60
Cutlass 3.00 76.10 12.10 0.90 20.40
LRPB Trojan 2.99 77.20 12.40 1.60 20.70
Yitpi 2.98 73.60 12.60 2.40 19.30
Slruesnade cL 2.94 73.60 12.40 1.30 18.70
Calingiri 2.93 75.30 12.90 1.30 21.00
press CL 2.63 77.70 12.90 1.00 22.00

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials
Trial Report

5/07/2017 3/04/2017
Early Growth Number of
Score Establishment | Rows per Plot
1 Extremely
Poor - 9 0= None, 9 =
Excellent Maximum number
Bremer 9.0 9.0 6.0
Calingiri 9.0 9.0 6.0
Chief CL Plus 9.0 9.0 6.0
Cobalt 9.0 9.0 6.0
Corack 9.0 9.0 6.0
Cutlass 9.0 9.0 6.0
Emu Rock 9.0 9.0 6.0
Grenade CL 9.0 9.0 6.0
Harper 9.0 9.0 6.0
Hydra 9.0 9.0 6.0
press CL 9.0 9.0 6.0
LRPB Arrow 9.0 9.0 6.0
LRPB Cobra 9.0 9.0 6.0
LRPB Havoc 9.0 9.0 6.0
LRPB Scout 9.0 9.0 6.0
LRPB Trojan 9.0 9.0 6.0
Mace 9.0 9.0 6.0
Magenta 9.0 9.0 6.0
Ninja 9.0 9.0 6.0
Scepter 9.0 9.0 6.0
Supreme 9.0 9.0 6.0
Tenfour 9.0 9.0 6.0
Tungsten 9.0 9.0 6.0
Wyalkatchem 9.0 9.0 6.0
Yitpi 9.0 9.0 6.0
Zen 9.0 9.0 6.0
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Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Paraquat 135 g/L, Diquat 115 g/L 11/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 11/05/2017 2.50 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 11/05/2017 1.60 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 11/05/2017 1.00 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 11/05/2017 0.40 L/ha
Bifenthrin 100 g/L 11/05/2017 0.20 L/ha
Bromoxynil 210 g/L, Pyrasulfotole 375 g/L 24/07/2017 0.70 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 24/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 24/07/2017 0.30 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 24/07/2017 1.00 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 24/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 17/08/2017 0.30 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 17/08/2017 0.00 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 17/08/2017 0.15 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Gusto Gold 11/05/2017 100 12 12 5
Urea 11/05/2017 100 46 - -
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Sodosols

Sodosols: soils with strong texture contrast between topsoil and subsoil horizons. These
soils are not strongly acid but are sodic and have an ESP greater than 6.

Sub-Order Yellow
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg ma/kg

clay, 5 clay
30/05/2017 0-10 2.0 51.0 29.00 Colwell
30/05/2017 10-60 2.0 4.0 16.00 Colwell
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Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
30/05/2017 14 5.32 4.70 0.2 2.6
30/05/2017 0.1 5.32 4.30 0.0 4.1

Rainfall (mm)

Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

87 of 99

0.0 98.2 36.2 20.2 25.1 30.6 45.1 54.5 58.3 26.5 0.0 0.0
Paddock History
Year Crop Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK
2015 Pasture cut for hay/silage NK NK
2016 Canola NK NK
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Munglinup - Wheat - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  3.68 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 16/05/2017
LSD: 0.27 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 25/11/2017
CV: 45 % Report Date: 8/01/2018
Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: WMaA17MUNG
6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Date
18/12/2017

Comments

Trial affected by pigs, not to be released.

Weather Conditions

Event

Comments

Frost Event

Heat Event

This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 32.7 °C on Sep 19, 32.6 °C on Oct 2, 33.2 °C on Oct 12, 32.8 °C on Oct 14, 37.3 °C on
Oct 15, 32.1 °C on Oct 21. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards

Analysis Receival Standards

4/12/2017 25/11/2017
Screenings
Hectolitre (<2.0mm 1000 grain
Predicted Yield Weight Protein sieve) weight
tonnes/ha kag/hectolitre % % 0/1000 seeds
LRPB Havoc 4.18 80.40 10.40 1.10 20.59
Page 1 of 6

Munglinup - Wheat - Main Season - 2017

88 of 99

Back to Top



National Back to Top
Varlety Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials

= H Trial Report
Trials

A GRDC INITIATIVE

Analysis Receival Standards

4/12/2017 25/11/2017
Screenings
Hectolitre (<2.0mm 1000 grain
Predicted Yield Weight Protein sieve) weight
tonnes/ha kg/hectolitre % % 0/1000 seeds

Cobalt 4.02 80.90 10.00 0.50 20.87
Ninja 4.01 77.60 11.30 0.50 21.65
Scepter 3.98 81.20 10.90 1.80 19.22
Cutlass 3.93 81.00 10.60 0.40 21.68
Hydra 3.89 80.10 11.50 0.40 22.43
LRPB Trojan 3.89 81.50 9.90 1.10 21.84
LRPB Cobra 3.84 79.60 11.00 2.10 17.97
LRPB Scout 3.79 80.20 10.20 0.90 19.94
Mace 3.72 81.80 10.70 0.90 21.17
Tungsten 3.72 81.40 10.30 0.30 21.60
Magenta 3.69 80.90 11.50 1.40 18.86
Zen 3.63 83.40 11.10 0.40 22.08
Corack 3.60 79.20 11.60 0.40 21.72
Supreme 3.60 79.20 11.40 0.60 18.65
Chief CL Plus 3.59 80.90 10.90 1.20 21.06
Harper 3.59 79.70 10.50 0.30 20.32
LRPB Arrow 3.58
DS Pascal 3.56 81.10 10.50 0.60 20.62
Calingiri 3.55 81.90 10.50 0.60 20.18
Wyalkatchem 3.49 80.40 11.60 0.40 21.87
Bremer 3.41 81.90 10.50 0.30 23.63
Yitpi 341 80.60 11.30 0.30 21.25
Emu Rock 3.34 81.60 10.40 0.30 20.90
Slruesnade cL 3.16 80.50 10.60 0.90 20.20
press CL 2.99 80.40 10.60 1.60 19.36
Tenfour 2.13 82.60 10.90 0.50 22.42

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials

Trial Report

Pre-Harvest Measurements

21/06/2017 3/04/2017 25/11/2017 31/08/2017
Early Growth Number of Shattering
Score Establishment | Rows per Plot | Lodging score score Zadoks score
1 Extremely 0=No quging,

Poor - 9 0= None, 9 = 9 =Maximum | 0= None, 9 =

Excellent Maximum number Lodging Maximum score
Bremer 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 58.3
Calingiri 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 60.3
Chief CL Plus 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 60.3
Cobalt 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 64.3
Corack 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 62.7
Cutlass 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 57.0
DS Pascal 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 58.3
Emu Rock 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 66.0
Grenade CL 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 68.3
Harper 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 57.0
Hydra 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 64.3
press CL 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 63.0
LRPB Arrow 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 60.7
LRPB Cobra 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 62.3
LRPB Havoc 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 64.7
LRPB Scout 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 65.0
LRPB Trojan 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 60.3
Mace 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 65.7
Magenta 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 59.3
Ninja 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 61.0
Scepter 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 62.0
Supreme 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 66.0
Tenfour 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 67.3
Tungsten 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 59.7
Wyalkatchem 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 62.7
Yitpi 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 56.0
Zen 9.0 9.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 59.3
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Chemicals

Ingredients Date Rate Units
Paraquat 135 g/L, Diquat 115 g/L 16/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 16/05/2017 1.80 L/ha
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 16/05/2017 2.50 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 16/05/2017 1.00 L/ha
Bromoxynil 210 g/L, Pyrasulfotole 375 g/L 3/07/2017 0.70 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 3/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 3/07/2017 0.30 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 3/07/2017 0.00 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 3/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 2/08/2017 0.15 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 2/08/2017 0.40 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 2/08/2017 0.00 L/ha
Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 31/08/2017 0.30 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 31/08/2017 0.00 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 31/08/2017 0.15 L/ha

Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Urea 16/05/2017 75 34.5 - -
Gusto Gold 16/05/2017 125 15 15 6.25
Urea 21/06/2017 75 34.5 - -
Soil Tests

Soil Classification Details

Order Sodosols
Sodosols: soils with strong texture contrast between topsoil and subsoil horizons. These
soils are not strongly acid but are sodic and have an ESP greater than 6.

Sub-Order Brown

Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

(No Data Found)

(No Data Found)
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Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

22.0 226.0 16.4 15.6 26.4 41.8 51.2 72.4 65.2 34.0 0.0 0.0

Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Canola NK NK
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Narrogin - Wheat - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  1.87 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 5/06/2017

LSD: 0.39 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 14/12/2017

CV: 11.9% Report Date: 8/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: WMaA17NAGN6
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

3/01/2018 WARNING: THIS TRIAL WAS SEVERELY AFFECTED BY FROST. Frost will affect varieties
differently and trial results will be unreliable and not a true reflection of variety performance or
ranking. These trial results should not be used to make variety selection decisions. Please visit
the Long Term Multi Environment Trial results (http://app.nvtonline.com.au/) for accurate and
reliable trial information.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -1.6
°C on Sep 13, -1.6 °C on Sep 14, -1.5°C on Oct 9, -0.6 °C on Oct 19. Interpret results with
caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 39.8 °C on Sep 19, 32.4 °C on Oct 14, 32 °C on Oct 15. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards
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Analysis Receival Standards

20/12/2017 14/12/2017
Screenings
Hectolitre (<2.0mm
Predicted Yield Weight Protein sieve)
tonnes/ha kg/hectolitre % %

Cutlass 2.93 73.22 11.60 5.39
Slruesnade cL 2.77 69.88 13.70 6.46
Bremer 2.46 74.45 13.80 5.00
Tungsten 2.30 68.95 14.70 11.09
LRPB Scout 2.22 69.67 15.70 4.51
Hydra 2.21 74.63 14.80 3.39
Harper 2.20 71.82 14.20 1.97
Magenta 2.18 71.37 15.50 5.21
Supreme 2.17 65.57 14.30 3.47
Scepter 2.16 74.06 14.40 5.63
Cobalt 2.02 70.74 16.40 7.16
Yitpi 1.99 73.69 15.40 2.52
LRPB Cobra 1.91 70.28 16.20 10.42
Emu Rock 1.88 73.28 16.30 6.88
LRPB Trojan 1.85 69.39 15.30 7.21
press CL 1.83 71.83 16.00 5.07
DS Pascal 1.82 68.35 14.40 5.96
Tenfour 1.69 69.31 14.40 2.10
LRPB Havoc 1.66 73.48 15.90 4.50
Calingiri 1.65 70.01 15.20 2.53
LRPB Arrow 1.64 74.72 14.30 5.35
Corack 1.49 74.22 16.20 2.14
Mace 1.43 72.33 16.10 2.39
Wyalkatchem 1.42 68.09 16.90 2.24
Chief CL Plus 1.33 72.30 16.50 2.27
Zen 1.01 72.27 13.50 6.20
Ninja 0.88 72.60 16.30 2.98

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest
Measurements

12/04/2017
Number of
Rows per Plot
number
Bremer 6.0
Calingiri 6.0
Chief CL Plus 6.0
Cobalt 6.0
Corack 6.0
Cutlass 6.0
DS Pascal 6.0
Emu Rock 6.0
Slruesnade CL 6.0
Harper 6.0
Hydra 6.0
::qmli)sress CL 6.0
LRPB Arrow 6.0
LRPB Cobra 6.0
LRPB Havoc 6.0
LRPB Scout 6.0
LRPB Trojan 6.0
Mace 6.0
Magenta 6.0
Ninja 6.0
Scepter 6.0
Supreme 6.0
Tenfour 6.0
Tungsten 6.0
Wyalkatchem 6.0
Yitpi 6.0
Zen 6.0
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Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Flutriafol 250 g/L 5/06/2017 0.05 L/ha
Bifenthrin 100 g/L 5/06/2017 0.20 L/ha
Pyroxasulphone 850 g/kg 5/06/2017 0.12 kg/ha
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 5/06/2017 0.50 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 5/06/2017 0.08 L/ha
Diuron 900 g/kg 5/06/2017 0.25 kg/ha
Glyphosate 570 g/L 5/06/2017 2.00 L/ha
Trifluralin 500 g/L 5/06/2017 2.00 L/ha
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 30/06/2017 2.50 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 31/08/2017 0.30 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Gusto Gold 5/06/2017 120 14.4 14.4 6
Urea 5/06/2017 100 46 - -
Flexi N (42) 31/08/2017 80 33.6 - -
Soil Tests
Order Sodosols

Sodosols: soils with strong texture contrast between topsoil and subsoil horizons. These
soils are not strongly acid but are sodic and have an ESP greater than 6.

Sub-Order Grey
Identification Source [Laboratory soil test

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
17/03/2017 0-10 1.0 13.0 38.00 Colwell
17/03/2017 10-60 1.0 6.0 6.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
17/03/2017 0.7 5.10 4.50 0.1 9.4
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Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
17/03/2017 0.1 6.00 5.20 0.0 na
Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

1.6 170.0 34.6 2.0 50.4 52.3 95.8 77.8 49.3 42.0 0.0 0.0

Paddock History

Herbicides STEES

2016 Canola Unknown Unknown
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